



International Tribunal for the
Prosecution of Persons
Responsible for Serious Violations of
International Humanitarian Law
Committed in the Territory of the
former Yugoslavia Since 1991

Case No.: IT-05-87/1-I
Date: 22 June 2007
Original: English

IN THE TRIAL CHAMBER

Before: Judge Patrick Robinson, Presiding
Registrar: Mr. Hans Holthuis
Order of: 22 June 2007

THE PROSECUTOR

v.

VLASTIMIR ĐORĐEVIĆ

PUBLIC

**ORDER REGARDING COMPOSITION OF A BENCH OF THE TRIAL CHAMBER AND
APPOINTING PRE-TRIAL JUDGE**

Office of the Prosecutor:

Ms. Carla del Ponte
Mr. Thomas Hannis

Counsel for the Accused:

Duty Counsel

I, Patrick Robinson, Presiding Judge of Trial Chamber III of the International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of the former Yugoslavia since 1991 (“Tribunal”);

NOTING the Third Amended Joinder Indictment against Vlastimir Đorđević (“Accused”), which was filed by the Office of the Prosecutor of the Tribunal on 6 July 2006, with the case number IT-05-87/1-I;

NOTING the Order Assigning a Case to a Trial Chamber, issued by the Vice-President of the Tribunal on 18 June 2007, assigning case number IT-05-87/1-I to this Trial Chamber;

NOTING the order dated 18 June 2007, by which the initial appearance of the Accused was to be held before Judge Frederik Harhoff;¹

CONSIDERING the trial management and case distribution needs of the Trial Chamber;

CONSIDERING Article 14 (7) of the Tribunal’s Statute, which states that “the permanent judges of each Trial Chamber shall elect a Presiding Judge from amongst their number, who shall oversee the work of the Trial Chamber as a whole”;

CONSIDERING that Rule 65ter (A) of the Tribunal’s Rules of Procedure and Evidence (“Rules”) provides that the Presiding Judge of the Trial Chamber shall “designate from among its members a Judge responsible for the pre-trial proceedings” (“pre-trial Judge”);

CONSIDERING the President’s order assigning Judge Tsvetana Kamenova and Judge Frederik Harhoff to Trial Chamber III for the purposes of pre-trial proceedings in the case of *Prosecutor v. Vlastimir Đorđević*;²

CONSIDERING the powers of a pre-trial Judge as set out in Rule 65ter of the Rules;

PURSUANT TO Article 14 (7) of the Statute and Rule 65ter of the Tribunal’s Rules of Procedure and Evidence,

¹ Scheduling Order for Initial Appearance, 1 June 2007.

² Order Assigning *Ad Litem* Judges to Pre-Trial Proceedings, 21 June 2007.

HEREBY ORDER that the bench in the case of *Prosecutor v. Vlastimir Đorđević* shall be composed as follows:

Judge Patrick Robinson, Presiding

Judge Tsvetana Kamenova

Judge Frederik Harhoff

HEREBY DESIGNATE

Judge Frederik Harhoff as pre-trial Judge in this case.

Done in both English and French, the English text being authoritative.



Judge Patrick Robinson
Presiding

Done this twenty-second day of June 2007
At The Hague
The Netherlands

[Seal of the Tribunal]