17-05-87/1-PT D240-D239 OF FEBRUARY 2008

240AT

UNITED NATIONS



International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of Former Yugoslavia since 1991 Case No.

IT-05-87/1-PT

Date:

6 February 2008

Original:

English

IN TRIAL CHAMBER III

Before:

Judge Frederik Harhoff, Pre-Trial Judge

Registrar:

Mr. Hans Holthuis

Order of:

6 February 2008

PROSECUTOR

ν.

VLASTIMIR ĐORĐEVIĊ

PUBLIC DOCUMENT

SCHEDULING ORDER

The Office of the Prosecutor

Mr. Thomas Hannis

Counsel for the Accused

Mr. Dragoljub Đorđević

Mr. Veljko Đurđić

I, Frederik Harhoff, Judge of the International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of the former Yugoslavia since 1991 ("International Tribunal"),

BEING ASSIGNED as Pre-Trial Judge in the present case pursuant to Rule 65ter of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence ("Rules") by order of the Presiding Judge of Trial Chamber III dated 22 June 2007;¹

NOTING Rule 65 *bis*(A) of the Rules, which states that a "Trial Chamber or a Trial Chamber Judge shall convene a status conference within one hundred and twenty days of the initial appearance of the accused and thereafter within one hundred and twenty days after the last status conference";

NOTING that a Status Conference in the present case was held on Friday 2 November 2007;²

PURSUANT to Rule 54 and 65bis of the Rules

HEREBY SCHEDULE a Status Conference for Friday 22 February 2008, commencing at 2:30 p.m. in Courtroom III.

Done in both English and French, the English version being authoritative.

Frederik Harhoff
Pre-Trial Judge

Dated this sixth day of February 2008 At The Hague The Netherlands

[Seal of the Tribunal]

3

¹ President's Order Regarding Composition of a Bench of the Trial Chamber and Appointing Pre-Trial Judge, 22 June 2007, p. 3; see also President's Order Assigning Ad Litem Judges to Pre-Trial Proceedings, President, 21 June 2007; Vice-President's Order Assigning a Case to a Trial Chamber, 18 June 2007.

² Scheduling Order, 16 October 2007.