



International Tribunal for the
Prosecution of Persons
Responsible for Serious Violations of
International Humanitarian Law
Committed in the Territory of the
Former Yugoslavia since 1991

Case No.: IT-05-87/1-A
Date: 4 May 2011
Original: English

IN THE APPEALS CHAMBER

Before: Judge Carmel Agius, Pre-Appeal Judge

Registrar: Mr. John Hocking

Order of: 4 May 2011

PROSECUTOR

v.

VLASTIMIR ĐORĐEVIĆ

PUBLIC

SCHEDULING ORDER

The Office of the Prosecutor:

Ms. Christine Dahl

Counsel for Vlastimir Đorđević

Mr. Dragoljub Đorđević

Mr. Veljko Đurđić

I, CARMEL AGIUS, Judge of the Appeals Chamber of the International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of the former Yugoslavia since 1991 (“Appeals Chamber” and “Tribunal”, respectively), and Pre-Appeal Judge in this case,¹

NOTING the Judgement rendered by Trial Chamber II on 23 February 2011;²

CONSIDERING that, pursuant to Rule 65bis(B) of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence of the Tribunal (“Rules”), a status conference should be convened within one hundred and twenty days of the filing of a notice of appeal and thereafter within one hundred and twenty days after the last status conference, to allow any person in custody pending appeal the opportunity to raise issues in relation thereto, including the mental and physical condition of that person;

NOTING that Vlastimir Đorđević is currently in custody at the United Nations Detention Unit in The Hague;

CONSIDERING that the parties are expected to file their notices of appeal, if any, no later than 24 May 2011;³

CONSIDERING FURTHER that it is in the interests of justice that a status conference be held earlier than one hundred and twenty days of the filing of any notices of appeal;


PURSUANT TO Rules 65bis(B) the Rules;

HEREBY ORDER that a status conference shall be held before me on Monday, 30 May 2011 at 14:30 in a courtroom to be announced by the Registry of the Tribunal.

Done in English and French, the English text being authoritative.

Dated this fourth day of May 2011,

At The Hague,
The Netherlands.



Judge Carmel Agius, Pre-Appeal Judge

[Seal of the Tribunal]

¹ Order Appointing the Pre-Appeal Judge, 14 March 2011.

² *Prosecutor v. Vlastimir Đorđević*, Case No. IT-05-87/1-T, Public Judgement with Confidential Annex, 23 February 2011.

³ Decision on Vlastimir Đorđević’s Motion for an Extension of Time to File a Notice of Appeal, 16 March 2011.